profit or loss resulted in overstatement of ‘deferred government grant’. This has been adjusted by
recognizing additional grant income in appropriate periods.

-	 Remaining adjustments, primarily relating to certain lease arrangements, property, plant and
equipment acquired under vendor liability and other assets of the Group, did not have significant
impact on figures reported in the statement of profit or loss. The Group has, however, adjusted the
comparative figures to enhance comparability.

-	 The above-mentioned corrections have been retrospectively incorporated in these consolidated
financial statements, under the International Accounting Standard - 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, and the comparative financial amounts have been restated.

281

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

	 The impact of these restatements along with reclassification as described in note 54.2 is reflected below:

				   	As at December 31, 2023

				   As previously	 Impact of	 Impact of	 As
				   reported	 Reclassification	 Restatement	 Restated
	 Statement of Financial Position	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

	 Assets

	 Property, Plant and Equipment	  257,309,044 	  115,598 	  (1,055,749)	  256,368,893
	 ROU Assets	  14,819,391 	  -   	  (20,557)	  14,798,834
	 Intangible Assets	  59,366,749 	  -   	  (15,224)	  59,351,525
	 Loans to Banking Customers	  23,012,862 	  (8,683,267)	  289,926 	  14,619,521
	 Deferred Tax Asset	  18,673,013 	  2,396,303 	  (1,376,937)	  19,692,379
	 Stock in Trade, Stores and Spares	  10,509,772 	 -	  (37,102)	  10,472,670
	 Loans to Banking Customers	  59,074,698 	  (1,730,003)	 -	  57,344,695
	 Loans and Advances	  2,704,285 	  107,568 	  569,606 	  3,381,459
	 Receivable from Government of Pakistan	  2,164,072 	  (2,164,072)	  -   	  -
	 Prepayments and Other Receivables	  20,017,711 	  12,968,774 	  (237,599)	  32,748,886
	 Short Term Investments	  52,145,297 	  (883,269)	  (112,794)	  51,149,234
	 Cash and Bank Balances	  20,127,045 	  2,352 	  -   	  20,129,397
	 Others		  103,669,806 	 -	  -   	  103,669,806

	 Total Assets	  643,593,745 	  2,129,984 	  (1,996,430)	  643,727,299

	 Liabilities

	 Long Term Loans from Banks	  (98,551,603)	  1,465,334 	  -   	  (97,086,269)
	 Subordinated Debt	  (577,894)	  (571,807)	  -   	  (1,149,701)
	 Customer Deposits	  (20,331,391)	  (18,211,920)	  -   	  (38,543,311)
	 Lease Liability	  (12,933,697)	  150,950 	  (61,659)	  (12,844,406)
	 Employees’ Retirement Benefits 	  (34,656,221)	  1,705 	  -   	  (34,654,516)
	 Deferred Government Grants	  (32,074,477)	  -   	  510,965 	  (31,563,512)
	 Long Term Vendor Liability	  (50,806,408)	  (68,322)	  661,847 	  (50,212,883)
	 Trade and Other Payables	  (134,588,742)	  (5,541,564)	  -   	  (140,130,306)
	 Customer Deposits	  (85,465,584)	  19,946,351 	  -   	  (65,519,233)
	 Subordinated debt	  (850,238)	  850,238 	  -   	  -
	 Lease Liability	  (4,071,005)	  (150,949)	  -   	  (4,221,954)
	 Others		  (110,510,987)	  -   	  -   	  (110,510,987)

	 Total Liabilities	  (585,418,247)	  (2,129,984)	  1,111,153 	  (586,437,078)

	 Equity

	 Accumulated loss 	  (21,313,850)	  -   	  (763,784)	  (22,077,634)
	 Statutory and other reserves	  1,031,474 	  -   	  (121,493)	  909,981
	 Others		  78,457,874 	  -   	  -   	  78,457,874

	 Total Equity	  58,175,498 	  -   	  (885,277)	  57,290,221

282

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

				   	For the year ended December 31, 2023

				   As previously	 Impact of	 Impact of	 As
				   reported	 Reclassification	 Restatement	 Restated
				   Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

	 Statement of Profit and Loss

	 Revenue	  188,074,785 	  -   	  592,042 	  188,666,827
	 Cost of services	  (151,884,838)	  5,889,115 	  64,108 	  (145,931,615)
	 Administrative and general expenses	  (25,640,613)	  (843,611)	  (316,564)	  (26,800,788)
	 Selling and marketing expenses	  (10,734,108)	  (1,533,726)	  -   	  (12,267,834)
	 Impairment loss on trade debts and
		  contract assets	  (1,191,121)	  -   	  (202,422)	  (1,393,543)
	 Other income	  30,247,758 	  9,359 	  144,199 	  30,401,316
	 Finance costs and other expenses	  (51,778,864)	  (3,521,137)	  (236,950)	  (55,536,951)
	 Income tax	  7,362,767 	  -   	  (1,229,345)	  6,133,422

	 Loss after taxation	  (15,544,234)	  -   	  (1,184,932)	  (16,729,166)

	 Earning per share (EPS) - basic	  (3.05)	  -   	  (0.23)	  (3.28)

54.2	 Reclassifications

	 Prior year figures have been rearranged, wherever necessary, for better presentation and comparison.
Reclassification of corresponding figures of the financial statements is given below:

			   Amount
	 From	 To	 Rs ‘000

	 Balance sheet
	 Receivable from Government of Pakistan	 Prepayments and other receivables	  2,164,072
	 Prepayments and other receivables	 Long Term Vendor Liability	  68,322
	 Prepayments and other receivables	 Trade and Other Payables	  144,901
	 Prepayments and other receivables	 Cash and bank balances	  2,352
	 Short term investments	 Prepayments and other receivables	  883,269